Table 3-16: Adjusted Emissions Intensity of HTP Hydrogen Production
 Adjusted Hydrogen Intensity

(kg/million BTU)
Multiple of Motor Gasoline

Intensity
Emission Current 2012 Current 2012

CO2 194.3 191.2 2.7x 2.7x
Source: Model calculations.

The adjusted emissions analysis assumes that the efficiency advantage of fuel cell vehicles
over internal combustion engines stays constant between now and 2012.  Historically, it has
been observed that internal combustion engines have been able to make enormous strides in
improving efficiency and reducing emissions as needed to meet the requirements of the
market or regulatory authorities (Romm 2004).

3.8 Sensitivity Analysis
To assess the relative importance of the various inputs, a number of sensitivity analyses were
carried out.  In each case, a key DTE-C inputs were varied and LCOH compared to the base
case 100 kg H2/day LCOH of $21.32/kg.

3.8.1 Major input variables
A number of key DTE-C technical, cost, and demand inputs were varied by ±10% with
results presented in Table 3-17.

41

Table 3-17: Cost of Hydrogen Sensitivity to Major Inputs
Assumption -10% from default +10% from default

Cost Sensitivities
Electrolyser cost $(0.77) -3.6%  +$0.76  +3.6%
Construction cost (0.45) -2.1% +0.45 +2.1%
O&M cost (0.39) -1.9% +0.39 +1.9%
Off-peak electricity
marginal cost

(0.15) -0.7% +0.15 +0.7%

Cylinder cost (0.10) -0.5% +0.10 +0.5%
Dispenser cost (0.06) -0.3% +0.06 +0.3%

Technical Sensitivities
Availability +0.08 +0.4% (1.48) -6.9%
Electrolyser
production rate

No change No change  (1.42) -6.6%

Electrolyser
efficiency

+0.17 +0.8%  (0.14) -0.6%

Demand Sensitivities
Load factor +0.53 +2.5% N/A N/A
Daily demand +0.13 +0.6% (1.35) -6.3%

Note: All sensitivities compared to base case DTE-C cost of $21.32/kg H2.  N/A = Not applicable.
Source: Model calculations.

Cost-wise, reducing costs of the two largest capital investment components, the electrolyser
and construction, have large effects on reducing LCOH.  Technical improvements and
learning effects over time will be needed to drive electrolyser costs down.  For construction,
improved architectures and designs will be needed.  The Park was a “first of a kind” system
and it is almost certain that systems optimization will be able to produce new designs that
will decrease construction costs.  Finally, O&M costs are very important.  High O&M costs

[…]

today (Melaina 2005).  However, these numbers do not change the amount of hydrogen
demanded per HTP.  They also have little impact on cost, reducing the cost of hydrogen per
kg in 2026 by three cents per kg to $10.99/kg in the NAE-M scenario, and one cent to
$8.74/kg in the DOE-M scenario as a result of diminishing returns to the learning curve at
those already high levels of production.

The actual energy efficiency of fuel cell vehicles relative to ICEs in the next 10 to 20 years is
also uncertain. This is in part because FCVs may be driven differently from conventional
ICEs, and partly because FCVs may use more electricity-consuming accessories than ICEs
(NAE 2004).  For example, a higher proportion of FCVs may be driven in cities than ICEs,
or have additional on-board navigation and other equipment.  Most estimates range from 2 to
2.5 times as efficient as ICEs (see, for example, NAE 2004, DOE 2004, Arthur D. Little
2002).  As shown in the chart below, the difference in efficiency has a noticeable effect on
demand and cost of producing hydrogen.

Table 9-3: Future Sensitivity of Hydrogen Demand and Cost to FCV Efficiency
 2.0x ICE Efficiency 2.5x ICE Efficiency
 2020 % change

from base+
2020 % change

from base+

Average daily kg H2 per HTP 1,348 +12.5% 1,078 -10.0%
H2 cost/kg $9.12 -1.5% $9.40 +1.5%
Annual fuel cost/vehicle $2,244 +10.8% $1,850 -8.7%
Fuel cost/mi $0.18 +10.8% $0.15 -8.7%

+Base = NAE-M results, year 2020: 1,198 kg H2 per HTP, $9.26/kg, $2026/vehicle, $0.16/mi.
Source: Project team analysis based on NAE 2004; Model calculations.

Another area of uncertainty occurs because the number of vehicles per HTP will not be a
uniform 2,000 vehicles per station, as assumed in the base DOE-M and NAE-M scenarios.
In any future hydrogen transportation infrastructure, there will be a wide range of demand
per station due to a varying number of vehicles per station, differences in vehicle miles
traveled or other operating characteristics, and changing vehicle demand over time.  In